contractual arrangements with the Group entities, the Group assessed that the contractual arrangements do not meet the
offsetting requirements as stipulated by the standard.

From 1 January 2014, as a result of the amendments, the Company has presented the respective receivables and payables
on a gross basis as the right to set-off is not enforceable in the event of bankruptcy of the counterparty. The amendments
were applied retrospectively. It increased the Company’s trade and other receivables and trade and other payables by
$14,005,000 as at 31 December 2013 (1 January 2013: $300,000). There was no impact on recognised assets and liabilities
of the Company as at 31 December 2014.

108
OUE LIMITED

109
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2014

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONT’D)
2.5  Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

   (iv) Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities (cont’d)

   Summary of quantitative impact

  Statement of financial position

   As previously
   reported Offsetting As restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000

   1 January 2013

   Trade and other receivables   978,820 300 979,120

   Trade and other payables   (194,970) (300) (195,270)

   31 December 2013

   Trade and other receivables   568,559 14,005 582,564

   Trade and other payables   (300,098) (14,005) (314,103)

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements, and have
been applied consistently by Group entities, except as explained in note 2.5, which addresses changes in accounting policies.

3.1  Basis of consolidation

   (i) Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method in accordance with FRS 103 Business Combinations
as at the acquisition date, which is the date on which control is transferred to the Group.

The Group measures goodwill at the acquisition date as:

[…]

Loans to subsidiaries   – – 80,866 330,847

Trade and other payables   – – – (143,356)

Borrowings   (1,383,483) (1,759,273) (50,000) (50,000)

Interest rate swaps   410,000 587,000 – –

   (964,481) (888,811) 35,946 388,584

All of the Group’s and the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at floating rates are repriced at intervals of 6 months or less
(2013: 6 months or less).

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

39 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 10 (2013: 10) basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or
loss (excluding tax effects) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant and does not take into account the effect of qualifying borrowing costs allowed for capitalisation.

   Profit or loss Equity
   10 bp 10 bp 10 bp 10 bp
   increase decrease increase decrease
   Group   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2014

Variable rate instruments   (1,374) 1,374 – –

Interest rate swaps   410 (410) (14) (73)

   (964) 964 (14) (73)

2013

Variable rate instruments   (1,476) 1,476 – –

Interest rate swaps   280 (234) 17 (15)

   (1,196) 1,242 17 (15)

Company

2014

Variable rate instruments   36 (36) – –

2013

Variable rate instruments   389 (389) – –

Other market price risk

Risk management policy

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

Equity price risk arises from available-for-sale financial assets as well as investments at fair value through profit or loss. Management
monitors the mix of debt and equity securities in its investment portfolio based on its fair value and responds to fluctuation in market
prices as and when necessary to optimise the Group’s returns.

(a) The Group and the Company have available-for-sale investments in unlisted equity securities and interests in limited partnerships.

[…]

OUE LIMITED

169
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2014

39 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Accounting classifications and fair values (cont’d)

(ii) Level 3 fair values

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the ending balances for Level 3 fair values:

   Group Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Available-for-sale financial assets

At beginning of the year   193,304 162,470 182,716 154,156

Purchases   4,810 2,013 – –

Fair value gain on available-for-sale
 financial assets included in other
 comprehensive income   18,710 28,499 18,908 28,560

Effect of movements in exchange rates   500 322 – –

At end of the year   217,324 193,304 201,624 182,716

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of available-for-sale financial assets, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

   Group Company
   Profit OCI, Profit OCI,
   or loss net of tax or loss net of tax
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2014

Discount rate (10% increase)   – 21,732 – 20,162

Discount rate (10% decrease)   – (21,732) – (20,162)

2013

Discount rate (10% increase)   – 19,330 – 18,271

Discount rate (10% decrease)   – (19,330) – (18,271)

40 RELATED PARTIES
Key management personnel remuneration

Key management personnel remuneration comprised:

   Group
   2014 2013
   $’000 $’000

Short-term employee benefits   4,469 6,107

Post-employment benefits (including contributions to defined contribution plans)   33 58

   4,502 6,165

40 RELATED PARTIES (CONT’D)
Other related party transactions

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following significant transactions took
place between the Group and related parties during the year on terms agreed between the parties:

   Group
   Transaction value
   at year end

   2014 2013

Associates and joint ventures

Rental expense   59,118 –

Rental and rental related income   608 –

Management fees earned   6,139 4,539

Interest income from loans   35 34

Purchase of food and beverage products   – 3